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Jarnuwary 19, 1990

Alameda County Health Care oary l CRS
Department of Ervironmental Heaith
Hazardous Materialg Diwviw Lo

a0 Swarn Way, Roomm ool

Oarkland, CA. Ghga

Sttention: Denmis Byrne

Re: Monitoring well at £OS0 hinli s Street and
o452 magnolia Street

Dear Mr. Byrne,

Crc losed 18 the decument atton o the wmezl.s, ar the above wignt 1 ol
Gsites as completed DY Hasel Lo Er g ranmert el Langulbing Filein.

1 would like bo kraw Bow to proocead Wil ThE cronsang of the
monitoring well located at =aihd sagraila Street. 1§ wou could
cerid me any informeation o prerEtw e b fEr s aTY,  LL wonld b
appreciated.

1F you have any guestions regardini these wells, please feel Tree
te matl ocur office at g
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Sincerely,

N Bokee

Debhra S. Baker
Secretary

T losures

Lo

6050 Hollis St., Emeryville, CA 94608 telephone; (415) 653-6871 o1 652-0304
mailing address: PO. Box 8685, Emeryville, CA 94662-0685



BASELINE oy

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

16 January 1990
89-10%

Mr. Francis Collins

HOLLIS STREET PROQJECT
6050 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Fourth Quarterly Monitoring Well Sampling, 6050 Hollis Street, Emeryville

De¢ar Mr. Collins:

In accordance with the recommendations in our teport, dated 8 March 1989, we have collected one
groundwater sample from a monitoring well (MW-H1) at 6050 Hollis Street in Emeryvilie. The well was
installed in February 1989 in response to identified unauthorized release from an underground fuel storage
tank, previously located at the site.

The well was sampled on 4 December 1989 in accordance with procedures described in our 8 March 1989
report, and the collected sample analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, gasoline, and kerosenc,
and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTXE). The laboratory report is attached. Table 1
summarized the analytical results obtained during the four sampling events. No compound above detection
limits were identified during the 8 February and 1 May 1989 sampling events. During the 13 September

1989 sampling event, gasoline was identified at 1.3 mg/L, benzene at 0,061 m ethylbenzene at 0.005 mg/L,
and total xylenes at 0.002 mg/L.. During this sampling event, gasoline was identified at 0.41 mg/L (duplicate

0.037), benzene at 0.0072 mg/L (duplicate 0.011), toluene at 0.0032 mg/L (duplicate 0.0024); ethiylbenzene

at 0.0028 mg/L (duplicate 0.0014), and total xylenes at 0.0032 mg/L (duphcate 0.0013).

Water stored on the site in a 55-galion drum from well-purging should be disposed of off-sitc at an
appropriate facility.

On the basis of the analytical results obtained to date, it is recommended that quarterly monitoting be
continued. The next sampling event should occur in March 1990. Should you have any questions regarding
this letter, please do not hesitate to contact us at your convenience. It should be noted that the
information documented in this letter should be transmitted 1o the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region and Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health (Mr. Dennis Byrne).

Sincerely,

i o le—
Y dhe ordﬁav

Principal

Reg. Geologist No. 4009
YN/my:S90a

Attachment

3900 Hollis Street. Suite D » Emeryville. CA 94608 « (415) 420-8686 « FAX (415) 420-1707



TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

6050 Hollis St ille, California
(in mg/L)

Location Date Gasoline Diesel Kerosene Benzene Toluene b}:;l;ﬁla;e Xylenes
MW-H1 2/08/89 <005 <0.5 <05 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW-H1 5/01/89 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0601
MW-H1 9/13/89 13 <05 <0.5 0.061 <0.0005 0.005 0.002
MW-H1 12/4/89 0.410/0.370 <0.5/<05 <0.5/<0.5 0.0072/0.011 0.0032/0.0024  0.0028/0.0014 0.0032/0.0013

Notes: xxix = Duplicate sample,
Laboratory report is attached.



ATTACHMENT
SAMPLING FORM AND LABORATORY REPORT

4 December 1989

Note: Three samples are reported; only MW-H1 and MW-HID pertains to this site.



BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608
(415) 420-8686

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

WELL No:_ MW-H1

DATE: 12/04/89

TIME: 14:52

RECORDED BY: WKS

Project:

Banta Collins

6050 Hollis Street

Project No:

$9-105

WEATHER

Wind: None

Precip in last 5 days Trace

ELEVATION OF WELL:

DEPTH OF WELL:_ 20 fi.

WATER LEVEL: 534+ ft.

SCREENED: 6-20 fi.

WELL DIAMETER:2-inch

VOLUME OF WATER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:

(_20 - 5.34
(Depth of well

> X A

water level )

2.4 gallons in one well volume. _12 gallons in five well volumes.

APPEARANCE OF SAMPLE: Clear

0083 ¥ X 314 X 748 =
( well radius )

15 _ gallons removed.

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

Bafler:_ X Type:___Disposable
Submersibic: Type: GPM:
Dedicateg: Type: GPM:

DECONTAMINATION METHOD:__ None

SAMPLE ANALYSES: TVH, TEH. and BTXE

LLABORATORY: Curiis & Tompkins




b, Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
e } 2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900
A i

DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/89
DATE REPORTED: 12/18/89
PAGE 1 OF 3

LAB NUMBER: 18859

CLIENT: BASELINE

REPORT ON: 3 WATER SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 8§9-105

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



l ‘ ‘ ? Curlis & Tompions, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 18859 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/89
CLIENT: BASELINE DATE ANALYZED: 12/14/89
l PROJECT #: S§9-.105 DATE REPORTED: 12/18/89

PAGE 2 OF 3

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Agueous Solutions
EPA 8015 (Modified)
Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL OTHER
I (mg /L) (mg /L) {mg /L)
18859-1 MW-H1 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
18859-2 MWV -M1 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
18859-3 MV-H1D ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in Parentheses,.

QA/QC SUMMARY

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

Spike: % Recovery 84



LABORATORY NUMBER :
CLIENT: BASELINE
. JOB NUMBER: §9-105

LAB ID

18859.1
18859-2

18859.3
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[4:]

‘ I ? Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/89
DATE ANALYZED: 12/15/89
DATE REPORTED: 12/18/89
PAGE 3 OF 3

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

CLIENT 1D

MW¥V-H1
MWY-M1

MW-H1D

Detected;

------------------------------------------------------------

TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

410 7.2 3.2 2.8 3.2
ND(50) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1)
370 11 2.4 1.4 i.3

Limit of detection is indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

-----------

.......................................................................



